[image: image1.wmf] 

FOIA b4 Exemption

 


[image: image2.png]PN "> OMB Approval No. 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SO. .TATION/ 1. CONTRACTID. .& PAGE OF PAGES
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT L | 7
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQunsmowPu:/cuAse RCQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
a
6. ISSUED BY cooe | BE/G39 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6) CODE L

NASA/Johnson Space Center

Engineering. Business Management Office
Attn.: BE/Krystine Bui

2101 NasaRd. !

Houston, TX. 77058

3. MJAME AND ADD.RESS OF CONTBACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code)
Lockheed Martin Engr. & Sciences Co.

Atm.: Mary Parry:C79
2400 Nasa Rd. |

P.O. Box 38561
Houston, TX. 77058

CODE FACILITY CODE

(X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

X NAS 9-19100 1/1/94

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for recaipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Ctfers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

{a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retuming D capies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a referenca to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtus of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

or letter makes referencs to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOL;NTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
a

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MOOIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRISED IN ITEM 14.(x)

() __{ A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT CRDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X F.5, F.6.1, and Mutual agreement of both parties

d. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, is required to sign this document and retumn 3__ copies to the issuing offics.

14. description of amendment/moadification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to

1) exercise F.5 OPTION TO EXTEND PERIOD OF PEFORMANCE (JSC 52.217-90), Schedule A, Option 1, and

2) exercise F.6 OPTION FOR INCREASE OF EFFORT REQUIRED DURING CONTRACT PERFORMANCE, F.6.1 Schedule
A, Options 5A and 5B.

B.l ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE, F.2 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE, H.4 LEVEL OF EFFORT (COST), H.7 MATERIALS AND

SUBCONTRACTS ADJUSTMENT PROVISION, and OVERTIME PREMIUM have been bar-marked to reflect changes.

Except as provided herein, ail terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE QI‘F.QO&QWNG OFFICER (Type or print)
Mary J. Parry, Sr. Contract Administrator 6"‘*_‘: e (ETCCE
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFER 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI TTES OF; 18C. DATE SIGNED
8y v 4/ s / -,
(Signature oPperson authoriz sign) ?— aﬁ- 98 (Signa“ of C’ontracdng Ofcer) 2 / 7y
NSN 7540-01-162-8070 30-108 / STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE JSC MS Word (Aug 95) Prascribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




[image: image3.png]-~ Contract NAS 9-19100
Modification 90
Page 2 of 7

e e e e e e o e do e de de e de o de e oo e e de e o de de e o o o e e e e e o o e de 9 e o e e e e e o de e de e de e o de e o Fe de e de Jedo de de de e e de e

Summary of Contract Value

Hours Cost Fee Total Cost and Fee
FROM: 23,325,184 $889,552,456 $52,452,643 $942,005,099
INCREASE;
F.5 OPTION 2,801,663 $105,473,361 $6,628,005 $112,101,366
F.6 OPTION 5A 277,920 $9,722,537 $721,697 $10,444 234
F.6 OPTION 5B 277,920 $9,722,537 $721,696 $10,444,233
NET INCREASE 3,357,503 $124,918,435 $8,071,398 $132,989,833
TO: 26,682,687 $1,014,470,891 $60,524,041 $1,074,994,932





[image: image4.png]Contract NAS 9-19100
Modification 90
Page 3 of 7
PART I - THE SCHEDULE

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICE/COSTS

B.l ESTIMATED COST, AND AWARD FEE

The estimated cost of this contract is $$1,014,470,891. The base fee is $0, and the
maximum available award fee is $60,524,041. Total estimated cost, base fee, and

maximum award fee are $1,074,994,932.
(End of clause)

B.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall, in a manner consistent with and subject to the terms and conditions
hereof, furnish all resources necessary to meet the requirements of the Statements of
Work set forth in section C in Schedules A and B. The resources to be provided by the
contractor include all resources required to perform the work other than those which are
identified elsewhere herein to be furnished by the Government. Apart from such
Government-furnished resources, the contractor is thus required to provide items such as
facilities, capital equipment (including, e.g., personal workstations and engineering tools,

~software, CAD/CAE tools, interface tools, and communication tools, including

telecommunication links); technical training and education; business management
systems (hardware, software, and business management systems personnel). The
contractor is also required to provide personnel required to perform functions such as
planning, tracking, and reporting of resources; business management resources; finance;
and reproduction/technical publication. The above examples are illustrative only and are
not intended to constitute an exhaustive list. It is emphasized that the Government will
not furnish facilities or capital equipment items by reimbursing the direct cost of such
items as allowable costs under the contract, unless the regulatory conditions for the
furnishing of any such items are met (reference FAR 45.302-]).

(End of Clause)

[END OF SECTION]

B-1






[image: image5.png]Contract NAS 9-19100
Modification 90
Page 4 of 7

SECTION F - DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE
F.1 LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The following solicitation provisions and/or contract clauses pertinent to this
section are hereby incorporated by reference:

I. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE  DATE TITLE

NUMBER

52212-8  SEP1990  DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION
REQUIREMENTS

52.212-13 AUG 1989  STOP-WORK ORDER (ALTERNATE I)(APR 1984)
52.247-29 JUN 1988 F.O.B. ORIGIN

II NASA FAR SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) CLAUSES
18-52.212-70 DEC 1988  NOTICE OF DELAY
(End of clause)
F.2 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE
(NASA 18-52.212-74) (DEC 1988)
F.2.1 Schedule A
The period of performance for Schedule A of this contract shall be January 1, 1994, until
September 30, 1999.
F.2.2 Schedule B
The period of performance for Schedule B of this contract shall be May 1, 1993, until
April 30, 2000.
(End of clause)

F.3 SHIPMENT BY GOVERNMENT BILLS OF LADING
(NASA 18-52.247-73) (MAR 1989)

(a) The Contractor shall ship items deliverable under this contract, if the transportation
cost per shipment exceeds $100, by Government bills of lading (GBL's). At least 15 days
before shipment, the Contractor shall request in writing GBL's from:





[image: image6.png]Contract NAS 9-19100
Modification 90
Page 5 of 7

(viii) Quality assurance standards, as appropriate.
(ix) Travel authorized.

(x) Any other necessary information.

(2) Unless otherwise directed by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall submit the
following information for each task order, a task order plan to include the following:

(i) Description of the technical plan for performing the work.

(i1) Estimated date of commencement of work, and any changes proposed to the schedule
of performance including major milestones and delivery of products.

(iif) A monthly estimate of cumulative resources (unless otherwise noted) to include the
following:

(a) Direct labor hours, both straight time and overtime (if authorized)
(b) Subcontractor hours

(c) A monthly equivalent person estimate (non-cumulative)

(d) The total estimated cost including fee, where appropriate

(3) Each task order shall require the Contractor to acknowledge receipt and acceptance of
the task order within ten working days after receipt. If the Contractor cannot comply with
a task order requirement, the Contractor shall indicate in his acknowledgment, the
changes required prior to his acceptance. Any differences must be resolved between the
parties and the order modified to reflect the agreement.

(End of clause)

H.4 LEVEL-OF-EFFORT (COST)(NASA 18-52.216-82) (DEC 1991)

() During the term of the contract, the Contractor is obligated to provide not less than 90
percent nor more than 115 percent of 26,682,687 total direct labor hours.

(b) "Direct labor hours" are those productive hours expended by Contractor personnel
performing work (other than those hours associated with Program Management Support, that
support identified in B.2) under this contract that are charged as direct labor under the
Contractor’s established accounting policy and procedures. For purposes of determining
number of direct labor hours that have been provided under this clause, the labor hours for
secretarial personnel under Schedule B will be excluded, irrespective of whether these

H-3




[image: image7.png]Contract NAS 9-19100

Modification 90
Page 6 of 7
Program Manager K. S. Reightler
Deputy Program Manager A. D. Travis
Program Support Manager D. E. Quintela
Chief Engineer R. T. Theobald -
Safety and Product Assurance Manager R. A. Maddocks, Jr.
(End of clause)

H.6 NASA PLAN FOR SOCIALLY AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED
BUSINESSES

The Contractor agrees to a mandatory goal for award of 20 percent of total estimated
contract value to small disadvantaged business concerns. For purposes of this article,
Small Disadvantaged Businesses shall be defined as organizations owned or controlled by
socially and economically disadvantaged individuals (including women), historically
Black Colleges and Universities, and minority educational institutions. Reporting
requirements are reflected in DRD No. 19.

(End of clause)
H.7 MATERIALS AND SUBCONTRACTS - ADJUSTMENT PROVISION

A. The performance of tasks under this contract will in some instances require the
Contractor to furnish materials, commercially available products, or subcontracted items
(hereafter collectively referred to as "materials”) that may be charged as direct costs to
this contract pursuant to the "Allowable Cost and Payment" clause hereof. It is
anticipated that the total cost of such items will fall in a range of +20 percent of
$197,602,448.

B. In the event the Government's issuance of (or failure to issue) task orders hereunder
causes an increase or decrease in the scope of the effort requiring the furnishing of
materials, as identified in A above, the Contracting Officer will make an equitable
adjustment in the estimated cost and fee hereof, and any other affected contract provision.
Any fee adjustment made pursuant to this clause shall (1) not exceed the maximum fee
set forth in NASA Form 634, Structured Approach Profit/Fee, for material acquisition
(i.e., 4 percent), (2) take into account and give consideration to any efficiencies or
inefficiencies on the part of the Contractor (and subcontractors, if applicable) in
furnishing materials under the contract, (3) consider the type and amount of increased (or
decreased) corporate resources required to accommodate the change in material
requirements, and (4) be applicable only with respect to increases or decreases in
requirements from the minimum and maximum values set forth in A above.

H-5





[image: image8.png]52.215-39

52.216-7
52.219-8

52.219-9

52.219-13
52.219-16

52.220-3
52.220-4
52.222-2

52.222-1
52.222-4

52.222-20
52.222-26
52.222-28

52.222-35
52.222-36

52.222-37

52.222-41
52.223-2
52.223-3

52.223-6
52.224-1
52.224-2
52.225-3
52.225-10
52.225-11
52.225-17

JUL 1991

JUL 1991
FEB 1990

JAN 1991

AUG 1986
AUG 1989

APR 1984
APR 1984
JUL 1990

APR 1984
MAR 1986

APR 1984
APR 1984
APR 1984

APR 1984
APR 1984

JAN 1988

MAY 1989
APR 1984
NOV 1991

JUL 1990

APR 1984
APR 1984
JUL 1989

APR 1984
MAY 1992
MAY 1993

Contract NAS 9-19100
Modification 90
Page 7 of 7

REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR
POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN
PENSIONS (PRB)

ALLOWABLE COST AND PAYMENT
UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS
AND SMALL DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS
CONCERNS

SMALL BUSINESS AND SMALL DISADVANTAG
BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN
UTILIZATION OF WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUS
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES--SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTING PLAN

UTILIZATION OF LABOR SURPLUS AREA CON(
LABOR SURPLUS AREA SUBCONTRACTING PR
PAYMENT FOR OVERTIME PREMIUMS
312,803,329 is inserted in the blank in paragraph (a)
NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR DIS.
CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANI
ACT-- OVERTIME COMPENSATION (Schedule A)
WALSH-HEALEY PUBLIC CONTRACTS ACT
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PREAWARD CLEARANC
SUBCONTRACTS

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR SPECIAL DISABLEI
AND VIETNAM ERA VETERANS

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR HANDICAPPED
WORKERS

EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON SPECIAL
DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS OF THE
VIETNAM ERA

SERVICE CONTRACT ACT OF 1965, AS AMENDED
CLEAN AIR AND WATER

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION
AND MATERIAL SAFETY DATA (ALTERNATE I)
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

PRIVACY ACT NOTIFICATION

PRIVACY ACT

BUY AMERICAN ACT--SUPPLIES

DUTY-FREE ENTRY

RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN PURCHA
BUY AMERICAN ACT—SUPPLIES UNDER
EUROPEAN COMMUNITY AGREEMENT

[-2




[image: image9.wmf] 

FOIA b4 Exemption

 






� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���





FOIA b4 exemption








_1095489935.doc
[image: image1.png]Contract NAS 9-19100

Modification 90
Page 6 of 7
Program Manager K. S. Reightler
Deputy Program Manager A. D. Travis
Program Support Manager D. E. Quintela
Chief Engineer R. T. Theobald -
Safety and Product Assurance Manager R. A. Maddocks, Jr.
(End of clause)

H.6 NASA PLAN FOR SOCIALLY AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED
BUSINESSES

The Contractor agrees to a mandatory goal for award of 20 percent of total estimated
contract value to small disadvantaged business concerns. For purposes of this article,
Small Disadvantaged Businesses shall be defined as organizations owned or controlled by
socially and economically disadvantaged individuals (including women), historically
Black Colleges and Universities, and minority educational institutions. Reporting
requirements are reflected in DRD No. 19.

(End of clause)
H.7 MATERIALS AND SUBCONTRACTS - ADJUSTMENT PROVISION

A. The performance of tasks under this contract will in some instances require the
Contractor to furnish materials, commercially available products, or subcontracted items
(hereafter collectively referred to as "materials”) that may be charged as direct costs to
this contract pursuant to the "Allowable Cost and Payment" clause hereof. It is
anticipated that the total cost of such items will fall in a range of +20 percent of
$197,602,448.

B. In the event the Government's issuance of (or failure to issue) task orders hereunder
causes an increase or decrease in the scope of the effort requiring the furnishing of
materials, as identified in A above, the Contracting Officer will make an equitable
adjustment in the estimated cost and fee hereof, and any other affected contract provision.
Any fee adjustment made pursuant to this clause shall (1) not exceed the maximum fee
set forth in NASA Form 634, Structured Approach Profit/Fee, for material acquisition
(i.e., 4 percent), (2) take into account and give consideration to any efficiencies or
inefficiencies on the part of the Contractor (and subcontractors, if applicable) in
furnishing materials under the contract, (3) consider the type and amount of increased (or
decreased) corporate resources required to accommodate the change in material
requirements, and (4) be applicable only with respect to increases or decreases in
requirements from the minimum and maximum values set forth in A above.

H-5







FOIA b4 Exemption












